Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee room 5 - Ty Hywel Robert Donovan

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 27 March 2025 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
Hybrid

Private pre-meeting
09.15 - 09.30

Public session
09.30-11.40

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
09.30

2 Hybu Cig Cymru - Panel 2
09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 27)

Prys Morgan, Procurement Director, St Merryn Merthyr, Kepak
Paul Edwards, Site Director, Dunbia Llanybydder

Attached Documents:

Research brief

Annex 1: Welsh Government Response: Review of Hybu Cig Cymru - Meat
Promotion Wales - October 2016

Evidence paper - Prys Morgan, Kepak

Evidence paper - Paul Edwards, Dunbia Llanybydder

"(’/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Break

3

4.1

4.2

10.30 - 10.40

Hybu Cig Cymru - Panel 3
10.40 - 11.40 (Pages 28 - 43)

José Peralta, CEO, Hybu Cig Cymru
Catherine Smith, Chair, Hybu Cig Cymru

Attached Documents:

Evidence paper - Hybu Cig Cymru

Papers to note
11.40

Petition P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis
in Wales

(Pages 44 - 45)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 7 March 2025

Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs
(Page 46)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate
Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and
Constitution Committee - 10 March 2025



4.3 Delays in Intensive Poultry Unit (IPU) Application Decisions - Request for
Clear Timeline and Interim Measures
(Pages 47 - 48)

Attached Documents:
Letter from Jane Dodds MS to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and
Planning - 10 March 2025

4.4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure
(Pages 49 - 54)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Minister for Transport, Irish Government - 10 March 2025
Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Irish Ferries - 18 March 2025

4.5 Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes
(Page 55)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Business Committee - 13 March
2025

4.6 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2025 -
Apprenticeship pathways
(Pages 56 - 59)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership - 13 March
2025



4.7 Apprenticeship pathways — work experience
(Pages 60 - 70)

Attached Documents:

Written response from Estyn - 14 March 2025

Written response from the Welsh Independent Schools Council - 16 March
2025

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
11.40

Private session
11.40 - 13.05

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting
11.40 - 11.50

7 Apprenticeship pathways: Key Issues discussion
11.50-12.20 (Pages 71 - 85)

Attached Documents:

Key Issues paper

8 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Consideration of draft
report
12.20 - 12.35 (To Follow)

Attached Documents:

Draft report



The Foundational Economy: Consideration of draft report

12.35-13.05 (Pages 86 - 124)

Attached Documents:

Draft report



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14



Written evidence from Prys Morgan, Kepak

Thank you for the opportunity to provide evidence to the Economy, Trade and Rural
affairs committee regarding Hybu Cig Cymru.

To provide context for the response | would like to provide some background of my
involvement with HCC. | worked for MLC Cymru before moving to HCC in 2003, as
Industry development manager. At the time we secured several EU projects and
support from Welsh Government. In the financial years 2003/2004 to 2005/ 2006 this
contribution ranged between 37 % and 46% of HCC income.

In 2008 | joined Welsh Country Foods as Procurement Director however | maintained
a close working rela
[...]
of Health and Social Care Committee;
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee;
Equality and Social Justice Committee; Children,
Education and Young People Committee; Wales
Covid-19 Inquiry Special Purpose Committee

07 March 2025

Dear Chair,

Senedd Cymru
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

Deisebau@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau
0300 200 6565

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

Petitions@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions
0300 200 6565

Petition P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales

The Committee considered the above petition during its meeting on 17 February, alongside

correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care and the petitioner.

During the discussion, | noted key points raised in my prior meeting with the petitioners. Members

acknowledged the wide scope of the issues raised, which extend beyond the remit of the Petitions

Committee. It was clear that addressing these concerns would require a cross-governmental strategy

from the Welsh Government.

As a result the Committee agreed to write to the First Minister, with relevant Cabinet Secretaries

copied in for awareness, to inquire about the Government's cross-portfolio strategy for addressing
long COVID, particularly in relation to individuals who are either unemployed or facing difficulties
returning to work due to potentially undiagnosed long COVID.

Additionally, the Committee agreed to write to relevant Senedd subject committees to seek more
information on your ongoing or planned inquiry work regarding the Welsh Government'’s strategic
approach to Long COVID.

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and

Yours sincerely

Pack Page 44

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales

(Cacdps.

Carolyn Thomas MS
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 45

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Age

el tterprdds Boms N1/=

Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros N

Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig d _~
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate - JQ

Change and Rural Affairs

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: PO/HIDCC/0106/25

Mike Hedges MS

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

10 March 2025
Dear Mike,

| am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know
that the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs meeting scheduled
for 10 March has been postponed. Officials are working to identify a new date. | will update
the Committee if a new date is identified before the next scheduled meeting due to take
place on 12 May.

| have also copied this letter to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure
Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs committee.

Yours sincerely

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS

Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd

a Materion Gwledig

Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Huw.lIrranca-Davies@gov.wales

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelB.aQ'k caggﬁdéﬁ@ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales

Jane Dodds Agendael{ﬁMyAﬁra
Aelod o'r Senedd dros Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
Canolbarth a Gorllewin Cymru Jane.Dodds@senedd.cymru

Member of the Senedd for
Mid and West Wales

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

Jane.Dodds@senedd.wales

0300 200 6565 ™
@janedoddswld
@DoddsJane [
/JaneDoddsWLD

Rebecca Evans MS

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning
Welsh Government

5th Floor

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dyddiad | Date: 10/03/2025
Pwnc | Subject: Urgent: Delays in IPU Application Decisions — Request for Clear
Timeline and Interim Measures

Annwyl Rebecca,

I am writing to express my deep concern regarding the unacceptable delays in decision-
making on application 20/0717/FUL and other Intensive Poultry Unit (IPU) applications
currently under holding directions. While | fully appreciate the legal obligations to
protect Special Areas of Conservation (SACs) and the complexities of phosphate
discharge management, these prolonged delays are creating significant uncertainty and
hardship for my constituents.

The ongoing review of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales)
Regulations 2021 and further work on organic material spreading are important, but
they must not be used as an excuse for indefinite delays. Businesses, farmers, and
communities deserve clarity and certainty.

I am therefore asking for a firm timeline for decisions on these applications, including
key milestones and any interim measures that can be put in place to provide
transparency and accountability in this process.

’f"/ Senedd Cymru Pack Page 47

Welsh Parliament



Jane Dodds Senedd Cymru
Aelod o'r Senedd dros Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
Canolbarth a Gorllewin Cymru Jane.Dodds@senedd.cymru

Member of the Senedd for
Mid and West Wales

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
Jane.Dodds@senedd.wales

0300 200 6565 ™
@janedoddswld
@DoddsJane [
/JaneDoddsWLD

Given the impact of this issue on rural communities, | am copying in the Economy,
Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to ensure that there is proper scrutiny of the delays
and their consequences. | urge you to provide a clear response outlining when and how
these matters will be resolved, as well as any temporary measures that can be taken to
mitigate ongoing uncertainty.

I look forward to your prompt response with a clear action plan.

Yn gywir,

Am (Podds

Jane Dodds MS/AS
Member of the Senedd for Mid and West Wales
Aelod o'r Senedd dros Canolbarth a Gorllewin Cymru

cc: Andrew RT Davies MS, Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs
Committee

’t"’/ Senedd Cymru Pack Page 48

Welsh Parliament



An Roinn Iompair Ag en d a I te M 4 . 4

Department of Transport

Darragh O’Brien T.D
Department of Transport,
Leeson Lane,

Dublin 2, D02 TR60

Mr RT Davies MS
Economy, Trade, and
Rural Affairs Committee,
Welsh Parliament,
Cardiff Bay,

Cardiff,

CF99 1SN

By email: SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

10th of March 2025
Dear Mr. RT Davies MS,

| wish to acknowledge your letter of 4 February 2025 in relation to the proposed
Welsh Senedd’s Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee short inquiry into the recent

storm damage and related closure of Holyhead Port.

In light of the severe impacts that the disruption to services at Holyhead had on the Irish
supply chain to Wales and the UK, | welcome your request for feedback from an Irish

perspective.

| will begin with setting out the impact of the disruption, which in effect closed one of the
most important sea routes out of Ireland to the UK. This route is especially important in

terms of freight Roll-On\Roll-Off (RoRo) traffic both accompanied with driver and

Oifig an Aire lompair Lina Liosain, Baile Atha Cliath, D02 TR60, Eire
Office of the Minister Leeson Lane, Dublin 2, DO2 TR0, Ireland

for Transport T +353 16041062 | minee ek Ba08 49

www.gov.ie/transport



mailto:minister@transport.gov.ie
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

unaccompanied loads and is a vital sea route for car and foot passenger traffic. The ti
[...]
nt Investigation Branch's website, but that it looked like “both involved
manoeuvring in strong winds”. Could you clarify if Irish Ferries were involved in either of these
incidents? If so, please could you provide details?

The Committee would also welcome any other information you would like to provide that may be
relevant to our inquiry into the storm damage and port closure. In particular, the Committee would

be keen to hear any views you have on the:
. Causes: the factors contributing to the severity of the damage.

. Communication: the approach to communication during and after the storm, including
communication with port users, communities and businesses affected by the closure as

well as between Governments.

. Remediation: the speed of response in assessing and repairing the damage, including the
support provided by Government.

. Impact: the impact of the closure, as well as the extent and effectiveness of the steps being

taken to mitigate the impact.
Please could you reply to this letter by 11 April. | look forward to reading your evidence.

| have copied this letter to Llyr Gruffydd MS Chair of Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure
Committee as | am aware they are also interested in this issue.

Yours sincerely,

4.5@0# Qr er‘“

Andrew RT Davies MS
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English

CC: Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee

’f”/ Senedd Cymru Pack Page 54

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s158786/Evidence%20paper%20-%20Professor%20Andrew%20Potter.pdf

Cheigor vt conert Agenda TX&i™a.5

Masnach a Materion Gwledig a 99 rdy oD 15W .
SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru

-_ senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi

Economy, Trade, and oo neees
Rural Affairs Committee Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy
0300 200 6565

The Rt Hon Elin Jones MS
Chair of the Business Committee

13 March 2025

Dear Llywydd,

Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes

Thank you for the opportunity to feed into the Business Committee review of the Public Bill and
Member Bill processes. The Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee discussed your letter

regarding this review on 12 March.

We have limited experience of the Members and Public Bills processes, as such we do not have much
to add to the review. We hope that you will get fuller responses from Members who have been
successful in the ballot and then attempted to take legislation though the Senedd.

However, we would like to make the following observation: Members neither have the resources nor
time afforded to the Government to develop legislation. Therefore, Members should ensure their
proposed legislation is specific, short and focused. Advice to this effect should be offered to Members
entering the ballot in the Seventh Senedd.

Kind regards,

4‘5?% O J/H.'zs

Andrew RT Davies MS
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee

Pack Page 55

’f’// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Agendaaltemsdse | |
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership

Llywodraeth Cymru
Our ref JS PO 111 2025 Welsh Government

Andrew RT Davies MS
Chair, Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee

13 March 2025

Dear Andrew,

Apprenticeship Pathways Inquiry

Thank you for your letter of 25 February to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and
Planning. | am replying as the Minister responsible for skills and apprenticeships in Wales.
| regret that | was unable to attend the Committee meeting on 12 February due to personal
circumstances. However, | set out below the Welsh Government’s response to the
Committee’s follow-up questions.

What progress has been made in developing a national strategy for vocational
education and training?

This is a matter for the Minister for Further and Higher Education and | have asked t
[...]
sh Government, and other key stakeholders, regarding apprenticeships. How
confident are you that these interlinked recommendations are being taken forward
and who is monitoring them?

Responsibility for apprenticeships policy sits clearly with me as the Minister for Culture,
Skills and Social Partnership. At official level, there is a relatively new Skills Division in
Welsh Government (established last year) to provide a clear focus on skills and
apprenticeships and to help drive forward improvement.

Wherever relevant officials and Ministers work together across portfolios to ensure a joined-
up approach. In particular, the Minister for Further and Higher Education and | work very
closely together on skills matters to ensure that our joint work with Medr is fully aligned and
supports our shared policy goals.

Pack Page 58



Finally, on progress of, and funding for, the implementation of recommendations
made in Sharron Lusher’s Review of Vocational Qualifications in Wales and Hefin
David’s Transitions to Employment report, | shall arrange for the Committee to receive
an update in due course.

Yours sincerely,

ik =

Jack Sargeant AS/MS
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol

Pack Page 59



AQGWng n Dros ddysgwyr, dros Gymru
& For learners, for Wales

Ymateb i Ymgynghoriad / Consultation Response

Enw /[ Name: Owen Evans

Rol / Role: His Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education and Training in Wales
E-bost / Email: Chieflnspector@estyn.gov.uk

Rhif Ffon [ Tel No: | 029 2044 6446

Dyddiad / Date: 14.03.25

Pwnc [ Subject: Chair ETRA to Estyn - Work Experience

Background information about Estyn

Estyn is the Office of His Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education and Training in Wales. As a
Crown body, we are independent of the Welsh Government.

Our principal aim is to raise the standards and quality education and training in Wales.
This is primarily set out in the Learning and Skills Act 2000* and 
[...]
erience is varied within the special schools that
responded. It may be linked with a behaviour programme, and for some pupils it may
not be appropriate at all. Some schools make use of their own on-site facilities such as
the garden or library to offer their learners work experience whilst others reach out to
the local community. It is clear from responses that schools need to keep flexible over
their arrangements with timing being varied and some work experience covering one
day a week for a period rather than a block of time being used.

To have assistance with arranging work experience, some schools access Future Smart
Careers and Careers Wales, also Foothold Cymru. A few schools stated that they do not
encounter any difficulties, whilst some others explained that not all their learners can

engage, not all employers are willing to accept placements and that matching pupils to
their interests can be challenging. Health and Safety factors also impact.

The majority of schools are confident that they are able to offer guidance and
experiences that will enable their learners to fulfil their potential with appropriate
support along the way, although for quite a number of settings outcomes can be
variable.

3
Pack Page 70



Agenda ltem 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71



Agenda Item 9

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86



	Agenda
	2 Hybu Cig Cymru - Panel 2
	Annex 1: Welsh Government Response: Review of Hybu Cig Cymru - Meat Promotion Wales - October 2016
	Evidence paper - Prys Morgan, Kepak
	Evidence paper - Paul Edwards, Dunbia Llanybydder

	3 Hybu Cig Cymru - Panel 3
	4.1 Petition P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales
	4.2 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	4.3 Delays in Intensive Poultry Unit (IPU) Application Decisions - Request for Clear Timeline and Interim Measures
	4.4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure
	Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Irish Ferries - 18 March 2025
	Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure


	4.5 Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes
	Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes

	4.6 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2025 - Apprenticeship pathways
	4.7 Apprenticeship pathways - work experience
	Written response from the Welsh Independent Schools Council - 16 March 2025

	7 Apprenticeship pathways: Key Issues discussion
	9 The Foundational Economy: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14856 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Prys Morgan, Kepak 

José Peralta, Meat Promotion Wales 

Catherine Smith, Meat Promotion Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Thomas Morris (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 

Hefin David MS in relation to items 2,3 and 4, joining the meeting for the private 

session only.  

1.2 Under SO 17.24A, Andrew RT Davies MS and Samuel Kurtz MS declared an 

interest in relation to items 2 and 3. 

2 Hybu Cig Cymru - Panel 2  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Prys Morgan (St Merryn Merthyr, Kepak). 

3 Hybu Cig Cymru - Panel 3  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from José Peralta, (CEO, Hybu Cig Cymru) and 

Catherine Smith (Chair, Hybu Cig Cymru).  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Petition P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in 

Wales  

4.2 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

4.3 Delays in Intensive Poultry Unit (IPU) Application Decisions - Request for Clear 

Timeline and Interim Measures  

4.4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure  

4.5 Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes  

4.6 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2025 - Apprenticeship 

pathways  

4.7 Apprenticeship pathways - work experience  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1    The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

6.1    The Committee discussed the evidence heard during items 2 and 3. 

7 Apprenticeship pathways: Key Issues discussion  

7.1 The Committee discussed the key issues paper for the inquiry. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Further and Higher Education 

to request an update on progress made in developing a national strategy for vocational 

education and training, following the response on the matter from Minister for Culture, 

Skills and Social Partnership under item 4.6.  

7.3 The Committee agreed to return to the key issues paper at a future meeting, 

once the response from the Minister for Further and Higher Education has been 

received. 



 

 

8 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Consideration of draft 

report  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report, and agreed to its publication 

following a couple of minor drafting amendments. 

9 The Foundational Economy: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered the draft report, and agreed to its publication 

following small amendments. 


